

21-487-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRIGADE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,
SYMPHONY ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, BARDIN HILL LOAN MANAGEMENT LLC,
GREYWOLF LOAN MANAGEMENT LP, ZAIS GROUP LLC, ALLSTATE INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, MEDALIST PARTNERS CORPORATE FINANCE LLC, TALL
TREE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, NEW GENERATION ADVISORS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

INVESTCORP CREDIT MANAGEMENT US LLC, HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
FUND ADVISORS LP,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

FINAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

MATTHEW D. INGBER
CHRISTOPHER J. HOUP
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 506-2500

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
SEAN MAROTTA
REEDY C. SWANSON
ERIN CHAPMAN
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Citibank, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Revlon Issues The Syndicated Term Loan In 2016.....	4
B. Revlon And Its Lenders Amend The 2016 Term Loan In May 2020.....	6
C. Citibank Mistakenly Pays—With Its Own Money—An Amount Equal To The Outstanding Principal On The 2016 Term Loan.....	7
D. All Managers Learn About The Mistake, But Only Defendants Refuse To Return Citibank’s Funds	9
E. Citibank Seeks Return Of The Mistakenly Transferred Funds	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISCHARGE-FOR-VALUE DEFENSE IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO THE FUNDS AT THE TIME OF TRANSFER.....	21
A. The Discharge-For-Value Defense Requires A Present Entitlement	21
B. The District Court’s Contrary Position Lacks Support.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DISCHARGE-FOR-VALUE DEFENSE IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS DID NOT GIVE VALUE.....	29
A. A Defendant Must Give Value To Invoke The Discharge-For-Value Defense	29
1. <i>A defendant gives value by crediting the debtor’s account</i>	30
2. <i>Banque Worms does not compel a different conclusion</i>	32
3. <i>The District Court’s other considerations do not support excusing a defendant from the requirement to give value</i>	36
B. Defendants Did Not Credit Revlon’s Account Or Otherwise Give Value	38
III. DEFENDANTS WERE ON NOTICE OF CITIBANK’S MISTAKE	40
A. A Transferee Cannot Claim Discharge For Value If The Transferee Had Reason To Be Suspicious And A Prudent Investigation Would Reveal The Error	41
B. The Undisputed Facts Should Have Raised Suspicions, And A Prudent Inquiry Would Have Uncovered Citibank’s Mistake	44
1. <i>Under the totality of the undisputed facts, Defendants had a legal duty to inquire</i>	45
2. <i>As a matter of law, a prudent inquiry must be designed to resolve suspicions—including contacting Citibank or Revlon</i>	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. Speculation About How Revlon Might Have Paid Its Debt Does Not Negate Suspicion Or Constitute A Prudent Inquiry.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>436 Franklin Realty, LLC v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 137 N.Y.S.3d 88 (App. Div. 2020).....	42
<i>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Bank</i> , No. 89 CIV. 7987(JFK), 1997 WL 291841 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 1997)	23
<i>Alden Auto Parts Warehouse, Inc. v. Dolphin Equip. Leasing Corp.</i> , 682 F.2d 330 (2d Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Aozora Bank, Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc.</i> , 29 N.Y.S.3d 10 (App. Div. 2016).....	49
<i>Ball v. Shepard</i> , 95 N.E. 719 (N.Y. 1911).....	19
<i>Banca Commerciale Italiana, N.Y. Branch v. N. Tr. Int’l Banking Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int’l</i> , 570 N.E.2d 189 (N.Y. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banque Worms v. Bank Am. Int’l</i> , 726 F. Supp. 940 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	13, 33
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int’l</i> , 928 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1991)	14, 32, 33, 34
<i>Blue Cross of Cent. N.Y., Inc. v. Wheeler</i> , 461 N.Y.S.2d 624 (App. Div. 1983).....	19
<i>Carlisle v. Norris</i> , 109 N.E. 564 (N.Y. 1915).....	15, 22, 27
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Burden</i> , 489 A.2d 494 (D.C. 1985)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>CIFG Assurance N. Am., Inc. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 11 N.Y.S.3d 563 (App. Div. 2015).....	49
<i>Credit Lyonnais N.Y. Branch v. Koval</i> , 745 So. 2d 837 (Miss. 1999).....	23, 43
<i>Commw., Dep’t of Gen. Servs. v. Collingdale Millwork Co.</i> , 454 A.2d 1176 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	31
<i>Delbrueck & Co. v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Diebold Found., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 736 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equilease Corp. v. Hentz</i> , 634 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md. v. Queens Cnty. Tr. Co.</i> , 123 N.E. 370 (N.Y. 1919).....	42, 50
<i>Gen. Elec. Cap. Corp. v. Cent. Bank</i> , 49 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1995)	26, 35, 36
<i>Golden Door V & I, Inc. v. TD Bank</i> , 999 N.Y.S.2d 510 (App. Div. 2014).....	42, 57
<i>Hatch v. Fourth Nat’l Bank</i> , 41 N.E. 403 (N.Y. 1895).....	24
<i>Herlihy v. Indep. State Bank</i> , 185 N.E. 393 (N.Y. 1933).....	37
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	35
<i>In re Bohenko’s Est.</i> , 4 N.Y.S.2d 420 (App. Div. 1938).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Brainard Hotel Co.</i> , 75 F.2d 481 (2d Cir. 1935)	43
<i>In re Calumet Farm, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sentinel Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Irwin v. Regal 22 Corp.</i> , 108 N.Y.S.3d 57 (App. Div. 2019).....	43
<i>Majer v. Schmidt</i> , 564 N.Y.S.2d 722 (App. Div. 1991).....	48
<i>Mango v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2020)	18
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997)	59
<i>Nassau Bank v. Nat’l Bank of Newburgh</i> , 54 N.E. 66 (N.Y. 1899).....	22, 27
<i>NBase Commc’ns, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chicago</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Title & Mortg. Co. v. Title Guarantee & Tr. Co.</i> , 201 N.Y.S. 529 (App. Div. 1923), <i>aff’d</i> 143 N.E. 769 (N.Y. 1924)	22, 23, 27
<i>Panther Mountain Water Park, Inc. v. County of Essex</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 374 (App. Div. 2007).....	43
<i>Qatar Nat’l Bank v. Winmar, Inc.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27, 31, 37
<i>Southwick v. First Nat’l Bank of Memphis</i> , 84 N.Y. 420 (1881)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Stansbury v. Wertman</i> , 721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013)	56
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Stokos</i> , 317 N.Y.S.2d 706 (Civ. Ct. 1970)	23
<i>State Tax Comm’n v. Shor</i> , 371 N.E.2d 523 (N.Y. 1977).....	22, 58
<i>Stephens v. Bd. of Educ. of Brooklyn</i> , 79 N.Y. 183 (1879).....	22, 23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Jordan</i> , 111 N.Y.S.3d 746 (App. Div. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. City Tr. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 84 N.E. 585 (N.Y. 1908).....	49
 STATUTES:	
Edge Act, 12 U.S.C. § 632.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	1
 RULE:	
Local R. 27.2(a)	59
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Joseph Adinolfi, <i>Deutsche Bank Accidentally Sent Hedge Fund \$6 Billion In ‘Fat Finger’ Mistake</i> , Market Watch, (Oct. 19, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/srrnmk9d	57, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Deutsche Bank Mistakenly Transferred \$24 Billion in 2014</i> , Reuters (May 24, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/2j2ks2xt	57
Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (3d ed. 2018)	24
Eyk Henning, <i>Bank Known for Lehman Gaffe Moves Over \$5.4 Billion in Error</i> , Bloomberg Quint (updated Apr. 3, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/vrpmwvwx	58
81 N.Y. Jur. 2d <i>Notice and Notices</i> § 4 (2d ed. 2021)	45
3 George E. Palmer, <i>Law of Restitution</i> (3d ed. 2020):	
§ 16.5(a)	29
§ 16.5(b)	23, 24
§ 16.5(c)	30
§ 16.6.....	23, 24, 30, 31
3 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> §§ 748-749b (5th ed. 1941)	30
<i>Restatement (First) of Restitution</i> (1937):	
§ 13(a)	29
§§ 13-14 Reporters’ Notes	30
§ 14(1).....	13
§ 14 cmt. a.....	43
§ 14 illus. 1-7	26
§ 14 illus. 9.....	36
§ 174 cmt. a.....	43
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution</i> (2011):	
§ 67 cmt. h.....	39, 40
§ 69(3)(c)	48
§ 69 cmt. f	43
